
 

 

 

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE: DECEMBER 3, 2020 

TO: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

FROM: LUIS ROCHA, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR  
 
SUBJECT: ZONING ADMINISTRATOR INTERPRETATION #53:  APPEAL OF A 

DETERMINATION BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR THAT A 
RESIDENTIAL CARE, GENERAL LAND USE LOST ITS 
NONCONFORMING STATUS PURSUANT TO PMC SECTION 
17.71.060.B1 (TERMINATION OF NONCONFORMING USE BY 
DISCONTINUANCE). 

 
______________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Zoning Appeals: 

1. Adopt a determination that the proposed action is exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Section 15061(b)(3) of the State CEQA 
Guidelines. This exemption applies where it can be seen with certainty that there 
is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the 
environment; and, 

2. Uphold the Zoning Administrator’s Determination that the nonconforming use as a 
Residential Care, General land use lost its nonconforming status and shall not be 
reestablished. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This appeal is in response to a Zoning Administrator’s determination that a previous 
Residential Care, General land use lost its nonconforming status. The determination was 
made in response to a request by Pasadena Villa Senior Living to reestablish a 
Residential Care, General land use at 1811 North Raymond Avenue. The subject site is 
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located in the RM-12 (Multi-Family Residential, Two Units per Lot) zoning district. As 
indicated in Pasadena Municipal Code (PMC) Section 17.22.030, Table 2-2 (Allowed 
Uses and Permit Requirements for Residential Zoning Districts), a Residential Care, 
General use is not a permitted use in this zoning district.  

The subject site was previously utilized by Pasadena Recovery Center, as a 
nonconforming Residential Care, General use. On June 8, 2018, the California 
Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) suspended the license required to operate 
the facility due to several violations; it is at this point that Pasadena Recovery Center was 
precluded from providing patients with any sessions or services in their facility and the 
Residential Care, General land use was discontinued. On December 14, 2018, DHCS 
ultimately revoked Pasadena Recovery Centers license and certification (Attachment D, 
“Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order” for Pasadena Recovery Center).   

Pursuant to PMC Section 17.71.060.B1, without any further action by the City, a 
nonconforming use shall lose its nonconforming status and shall not be reestablished if 
the nonconforming use is discontinued for any reason for a continuous period of at least 
12 months. The nonconforming Residential Care, General use was discontinued on June 
8, 2018 as a result of not being allowed to provide any services to patients. Staff confirmed 
that new licenses to operate the facility as a Residential Care, General use were not 
issued for the subject site prior to June 8, 2019. Based on the information provided by the 
State, and on the fact that no other permits or licenses were issued to operate at the site 
prior to the June 8, 2019 date, the Zoning Administrator made a determination that the 
nonconforming Residential Care, General use was discontinued for a continuous period 
of at least 12 months (Attachment A, Zoning Administrator’s determination). Therefore, 
the nonconforming use lost its nonconforming status and shall not be reestablished.  

BACKGROUND: 

What is before the Board of Zoning Appeals is the appeal of a determination on the part 
of the Zoning Administrator that a Residential Care, General use, located at 1811 North 
Raymond Avenue, lost its nonconforming status as a result of the use being discontinued 
for a continuous period of at least 12 months.   

In 1963, Conditional Use Permit No. 255 was approved to allow the establishment of a 
98-bed facility. The facility, and related on-site improvements, were built in 1965. The 
subject site originally served as a convalescent care home (“Raymond Convalescent,” 
“Fountain Palm Convalescent,” and “Palm Grove Villa”), then as a home for the 
developmentally disabled (“Mountain View Manor”, operated from 1994-2000), and most 
recently as a drug and alcohol treatment facility (“Pasadena Recovery Center”, operated 
from 2000-2018). The site had been utilized as a Residential Care, General land use, a 
nonconforming use in the RM-12 zoning district, from 1994 to 2018. On June 8, 2018, the 
DHCS suspended the license required to operate the facility and Pasadena Recovery 
Center was no longer allowed to provide services to any patients and the use was 
discontinued. 
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On April 15, 2020, a Code Compliance Certificate form was submitted to the City by 
Pasadena Villa Senior Living to reestablish a Residential Care, General land use. The 
Code Compliance Certificate form is submitted as part of the business license application 
and is reviewed by the Current Planning Section to conduct a zoning verification and 
determine if the use is allowed; this process occurs for every new business. As part of the 
zoning verification, the Zoning Administrator determined that the nonconforming use was 
discontinued for a continuous period of at least 12 months and could not be reestablished. 
The Code Compliance Certificate was denied and the Zoning Administrator issued the 
determination on September 16, 2020. This decision was appealed by the appellant on 
September 23, 2020 (Attachment B, Appeal Application) on the basis that the use had 
not been discontinued for more than 12 months. 

ANALYSIS: 

Residential Care, General – Land Use Defined 

The Zoning Code classifies both the former Pasadena Recovery Center and the proposed 
Pasadena Villa Senior Living as “Residential Care, General” uses, which is defined as a 
land use that is a:  

“[s]tate licensed facility, family home, group care facility, or similar facility 
that is maintained and operated to provide 24-hour nonmedical residential 
care for seven or more adults, children, or adults and children in need of 
personal services, supervision, or assistance essential for sustaining the 
activities of daily living or the protection of the individual. This includes the 
administration of limited medical assistance.” 

Pasadena Recovery Center was a drug and alcohol treatment facility licensed by the 
California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) for the provision of 24-hour 
nonmedical care for seven or more adults. Pasadena Villa Senior Living seeks to serve 
as a residential care facility for the elderly with 24-hour nonmedical care for seven or more 
adults and requires licensure by the California Department of Social Services (DSS).  

Status of the Nonconforming Use 

The subject site is located in the RM-12 zoning district. As indicated in PMC Section 
17.22.030, Table 2-2 (Allowed Uses and Permit Requirements for Residential Zoning 
Districts), a Residential Care, General use is not a permitted use in this zoning district. 
Therefore, Pasadena Recovery Center’s previous use of the site as a Residential Care, 
General use was nonconforming.  

Pasadena Zoning Code Chapter 17.71 is entitled “Nonconforming Uses, Structures and 
Lots” and Section 17.71.060 is entitled “Abatement and Termination” where subsection 
“B” therein is entitled “Termination of nonconforming uses by discontinuance.” Section 
17.71.060.B(1)(3) and (4) of the Zoning Code states: 

(1) “Without any further action by the City, a nonconforming use shall lose its 
nonconforming status and shall not be reestablished if the nonconforming 
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use is discontinued for any reason for a continuous period of at least 12 
months.   

(3) The determination of discontinuance (aka abandonment) shall be supported 
by evidence, satisfactory to the Zoning Administrator (e.g. the actual 
removal of equipment, furniture, machinery, structures, or other 
components of the nonconforming use and not replaced, the turning off of 
the previously connected utilities, or where there are no business 
receipts/records or any necessary licenses available to provide evidence 
that the use is in continual operation. 

(4) In an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s determination that the use has 
lost its nonconforming status by discontinuance, the appellant shall be 
required to present evidence satisfactory to the Zoning Administrator 
showing that the use is in continual operation.” 

The nonconforming use was discontinued on June 8, 2018 due to the suspension of 
Pasadena Recovery Center’s license to operate by DHCS. Based upon DHCS protocol, 
Pasadena Recovery Center was unable to provide clients with sessions and services 
when their license was suspended. It is at this point that the discontinuance of use 
commences. Staff confirmed with DHCS, and other agencies, that new licenses to 
operate the facility as a Residential Care, General use were not issued for the subject site 
prior to June 8, 2019 and thus the discontinuance of use continued for at least 12-months. 
Therefore, on June 8, 2019, the nonconforming use lost its nonconforming status and 
would not be able to reestablish.  

Based on this information, the Zoning Administrator made a determination that the 
nonconforming Residential Care, General use was discontinued for a continuous period 
of at least 12 months. As of the writing of this report, the appellant has not presented 
evidence that the use was in continual operation. 

The timeline below identifies a sequence of events that occurred since the State 
suspended Pasadena Recovery Center’s license. The 12-month period began on June 
8, 2018, when the license was suspended by DHCS and ended on June 8, 2019. 
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o June 8, 2018: Pasadena Recovery Center license suspended by DHCS. 

o December 14, 2018: Pasadena Recovery Center State license and certification 
revoked by the state.  

o April 30, 2019: City issued Zoning Verification Letter to Abady Holdings 
Corp. (Abady) advising on the City’s nonconforming use 
regulations. 

o May 24, 2019: Property sold to PAS 26 LLC (Abady). 

o June 8, 2019: Nonconforming use discontinued for a continuous period 
of 12 months. 
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On April 18, 2019, Abady Holdings Corporation (Abady) requested a Zoning Verification 
Letter from the City for the property located at 1811 N. Raymond Avenue. Abady’s 
correspondence noted that it was a potential buyer, currently in escrow and conducting 
due diligence on the property. In closing the correspondence, Abady’s letter sought 
verification of nonconforming status. On April 30, 2019, a Zoning Verification Letter was 
prepared by City staff that described the use as a 98-bed facility built in 1965 and is 
classified as Residential Care, General use (Attachment C, Zoning Verification Letter). 
The letter continued by noting that the Residential Care, General use was nonconforming 
and pursuant to Section 17.71.060.(B), without any further action by the City, a 
nonconforming use shall lose its nonconforming status and shall not be reestablished if 
the nonconforming use is discontinued for any reason for a continuous period of at least 
12 months.  

The timeline below identifies a sequence of events that occurred after the site lost its 
nonconforming status due to discontinuance of the use for a continuous period of at least 
12 months. 
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o November 4, 2019: Building permit issued to PAS 26 LLC to reroof the 
existing structure. 

o April 15, 2020: Code Compliance Certificate (business license) 
application for Pasadena Villa Senior Living received 
by the City. 

o September 16, 2020: Zoning Administrator’s determination to deny the 
reestablishment of the Residential Care, General land 
use. 

o September 23, 2020: Appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s Determination. 

 
Issuance of Building Permit does not Vest Use Rights 

On November 4, 2019, PAS 26 LLC obtained building permit number “BMN2019-01457” 
to install 31,000 square feet of Class A energy efficient composition shingles over the 
existing roof at 1811 N. Raymond Avenue. That permit was issued on November 4, 2019, 
1 year, 3 months and 26 days after Pasadena Recovery Center’s State license was 
suspended. The City’s issuance of a building permit to reroof the structure confers no 
rights upon the property greater than those specifically granted by the permit itself and 
does not confer, imbue or continue legal nonconforming rights to operate a Residential 
Care, General use.   

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 

This action has been determined to be exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA 
Guideline Section 15061(b)(3); the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which 
have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be 
seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a 
significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA.  The action under 
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consideration concerns a determination on the nonconforming status of a land use, no 
specific physical construction is contemplated.   

CONCLUSION: 

The Zoning Administrator has considered the appeal and has determined that the 
Determination was correctly made. The nonconforming use was discontinued on June 8, 
2018, when the license required to provide patients with services was suspended. Staff 
confirmed that new licenses to operate the facility as a Residential Care, General use 
were not issued for the subject site prior to June 8, 2019 and thus the discontinuance of 
use continued for at least 12-months. Therefore, it is recommended that the Board of 
Zoning Appeals uphold the Zoning Administrator’s Determination that the nonconforming 
Residential Care, General land use lost its nonconforming status and shall not be 
reestablished. 

Respectfully Submitted, Prepared by: 
 
  
  
    
Luis Rocha Jennifer Driver 
Zoning Administrator Planner 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
Attachment A – Zoning Administrator Determination dated, September 15, 2020 
Attachment B – Appeal Application dated, September 23, 2020 
Attachment C –  Zoning Verification Letter dated, April 30, 2019 
Attachment D – Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order - for Pasadena 

Recovery Center by DHCS 
 
 
 
 
  



ATTACHMENT A 

Zoning Administrator Determination dated, September 15, 2020 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
September 16, 2020 
 
 
Eyal Shtorch, M.D. 
Pasadena Villa, Inc. 
269 S Beverly Drive, # 1143 
Beverly Hills, CA 290210 
 
 
RE: Code Compliance Certificate - DENIED 

1811 N Raymond Avenue  
AIN# 5836-027-015               

 
 
Dear applicant: 
 
This letter is in response to an application submitted for a Code Compliance Certificate to 
reestablish a Residential Care, General use at 1811 North Raymond Avenue. Specifically, your 
request is to “house and assist elderly residents with their activities of daily living and to assist 
them with their medication”. 
 
The subject site is located in the RM-12 (Multi-Family Residential, Two Units per Lot) zoning 
district. As indicated in Pasadena Municipal Code (PMC) Section 17.22.030, Table 2-2 (Allowed 
Uses and Permit Requirements for Residential Zoning Districts), a Residential Care, General use 
is not a permitted use in this zoning district. 
 
The subject site was previously utilized by Pasadena Recovery Center (PCR), as a 
nonconforming Residential Care, General use. On December 14, 2018, the California Department 
of Health Care Services (DHCS) revoked the license required to operate the facility. Staff 
confirmed with DHCS that new licenses to operate the facility as a Residential Care, General use 
were not issued for the subject site prior to December 15, 2019; therefore, the discontinuance of 
said nonconforming use exceeded a period of 12 months. 
 
Pursuant to PMC Section 17.71.060.B1, without any further action by the City, a nonconforming 
use shall lose its nonconforming status and shall not be reestablished if the nonconforming use 
is discontinued for any reason for a continuous period of at least 12 months. Based on the 
information provided by DHCS, and on the fact that you did not apply for a Code Compliance 
Certificate with the City for the new operator prior to the December 15, 2019 date, the City has 
made a determination that the nonconforming Residential Care, General use was discontinued 
for a continuous period of at least 12 months. Therefore, the nonconforming use lost its 
nonconforming status and shall not be reestablished. As a result, the application for Code 
Compliance Certificate is hereby denied.  



Despite the above findings, we understand that you have established a new residential 
care use on the property without approval of the City and contrary to the zoning code. 
Effective immediately, you must cease these operations and vacate the premises.  
 
You are hereby notified that, pursuant to PMC Chapter 17.72 (Appeals), any person that believes 
the Zoning Administrator’s determination, on the applicability of the provisions of the Zoning Code, 
to be in error has the right to appeal this decision within ten days (September 25, 2020).  Any 
appeals will be heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals.  The effective date of this case will be 
September 26, 2020. The regular appeal fee is $236.90.  
 
Please contact me, if you have any questions regarding this letter at (626)744-6747 or 
via email at lrocha@cityofpasadena.net. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Luis Rocha  
Zoning Administrator 
 
 
Enclosure: DHCS Decision and Order, dated December 14, 2018  
 
 
cc: David Reyes, Director 

Jennifer Paige, Deputy Director 
Talyn Mirzakhanian, Planning Manager 
Theresa Fuentes, Assistant City Attorney 

  Israel Del Toro, Code Compliance Manager 
  Ying-Ying Goh MD, MSHS, Director and Health Officer, Public Health Department  
  
 
 



 

ATTACHMENT B 

Appeal Application dated, September 23, 2020 
  









 

 

ATTACHMENT C 

Zoning Verification Letter dated, April 30, 2019 
  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
April 30, 2019 
 
 
Abady Holdings Corporation 
Attn: Kira Shewfelt  
345 N. Maple Drive 
Suite 120 
Beverly Hills, CA 90210 
kira@abadyholdings.com  
 
RE: Zoning Verification Letter 

1811 N. Raymond Avenue 
 APN: 5836-027-015 
 
Dear Ms. Shewfelt: 
 
This is in response to your letter request received April 18, 2019, requesting zoning information 
for the above-referenced site address.  
 
The current use of the subject property is a 98-bed facility built in 1965 and is classified Residential 
Care, General under the Zoning Code. A Zoning Administrator’s Interpretation dated June 21, 
2001, states that the use of the site as an Alcohol/Drug Treatment Center is a Residential Care, 
General use and is able to utilize the non-conforming use rights of the Mountain View Manor, also 
a Residential Care, General, use. A conditional use permit (CUP #255) was made effective 
October 3, 1964. 
 
If use as a Residential Care, General lapses for more than 12 months, use will not be permitted. 
Per Section 17.64.080, any land-use permit granted in compliance with this Zoning Code shall 
lapse and become void if the exercise of the rights granted by it is discontinued for a continuous 
period of at least 12 months. In addition, per Section 17.71.060.B, without any further action by 
the City, a nonconforming use shall lose its nonconforming status and shall not be reestablished 
if the nonconforming use is discontinued for any reason for a continuous period of at least 12 
months. 
 
Per Section 17.71.070.B. (Nonresidential uses or structures), whenever a nonconforming 
nonresidential use or structure is involuntarily damaged or destroyed by a catastrophic event (e.g., 
fire or other calamity, by act of God, or by the public enemy): 
 
1. 75 percent or less. To the extent of 75 percent or less, the use or structure may be rebuilt and 
resumed. 
 

mailto:kira@abadyholdings.com


2. Greater than 75 percent. To an extent greater than 75 percent, or is voluntarily razed or is 
required by law to be razed, the use or structure shall not be resumed, except in full conformance 
with the current provisions of this Zoning Code. 
 
3. Issuance of Building Permit within 24 months. The damaged use or structure may be rebuilt 
and resumed provided that a Building Permit for the reconstruction or repair is issued within 24 
months after the date of destruction and the construction is diligently pursued to completion. 
 
Please note that involuntarily damaged or destroyed means a catastrophic event such as an 
earthquake or fire. It does not include aging or day-to-day wear on a structure.  If the structure is 
voluntarily destroyed, the replacement structure shall be built in full compliance with the Zoning 
Code. 
 
 
Please feel free to contact me at 626-744-7096, or by email, alac-contractor@cityofpasadena.net. 
Our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Thursday, and 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. 
on alternating Fridays.      
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Abdu Lachgar 
Contract Planner 
 
 
xc: 2019 Reading File 

mailto:alac-contractor@cityofpasadena.net


 

 

Attachment D 

“Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order” for Pasadena Recovery Center by DCHS 






















